CHAPTER 324-H. F. No. 1058.

An Act amending section 13 of chapter 290 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1903, relating to appropriations for the construction of roads and bridges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

1903 bridge appropriation—how expended.—Section 1. That section 13 of the Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1903 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 13. That the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of a bridge across Kettle river at or near the point where the congressional township line between townships forty-six (46) and forty-seven (47), in range twenty (20), in said county, crosses said river.

That the said amount shall be expended under the supervision of the three chairmen of the respective town boards of supervisors of the towns of Moose Lake, Kalavala and Split Rock, in said county. Said appropriation is made on the condition that each of said towns shall make an appropriation to aid in the building of said bridge, as may be agreed upon by the respective town boards of said towns, but neither of said towns shall make a less appropriation to aid in the construction of said bridge than the sum of three hundred (300) dollars.

That the further sum of five hundred (500) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in building a bridge across the St. Louis river at Thompson, in said county.

That said money be expended and said work be done under the supervision of the board of county commissioners of said county.

Approved April 23, 1907.